CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: B7BU

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I	- TO BE COMP	LETED BY T	THE STAT	ΓΕ SURVEY	AGENCY		Facility ID: 00731
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1)		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) VALLEY VIEW MANOR (L4) 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE (L5) LAMBERTON, MN			(L6	5) 56152	4. TYPE OF ACTION 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On Site With the second s	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF O	WNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	PPLIER CATEGO	ORY 09 ESRD	_ <u>02</u> (L	.7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After	9. Other Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY February 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	26, 2014 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAR ENDI	NG DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	55 (L18) 55 (L17)	Complian1. A B. Not in Co		gram	2. T 3. 2 4. 7	roved Waivers Of The echnical Personnel 4 Hour RN -Day RN (Rural SNF ife Safety Code	6. Scope of S 7. Medical D 8. Patient Ro 9. Beds/Roo	ervices Limit irector om Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF	WN 19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY	MEETS or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
55 (L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			•		
Certification Regulations. 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Kathryn Serie, Unit		Date : 02/26/		(L19)	18. STATE S	URVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL	Date: alist 04/24/2014 (L20)
	PART II - TO BE	E COMPLETED	BY HCFA RI		L OFFICE O	R SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY	(L20)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILE _X 1. Facility is Eligible to 2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	CIVIL	2		ncial Solvency (HCFA-257 I Interest Disclosure Stmt :	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING		4. LTC AGREEN ENDING DAT		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clo	_	05-Fail to	(L30) NTARY Meet Health/Safety Meet Agreement
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	(L41) 27. ALTERNATI A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	n of Admissions:	(L25)		03-Risk of Inve	oluntary Termination on for Withdrawal	OTHER	ler Status Change
	B. Resellid Sus	spension Date.	(L45)					
28. TERMINATION DATE:	(L28)	03001	CARRIER NO.	(L31)	30. REMARK	S		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539		DETERMINATION (OF APPROVAL D					
	(L32)	JUINGULT		(L33)	DETERMI	NATION APPR	OVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Medicare Provider # 24-5378

April 24, 2014

Ms. Dawn Giese, Administrator Valley View Manor 200 East Ninth Avenue Lamberton, Minnesota 56152

Dear Ms. Giese:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective February 14, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

55 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 55 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Colleen B. Leach, Program Specialist

Colleen Jeach

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

February 26, 2014

Ms. Dawn Giese, Administrator Administrator Valley View Manor 200 East Ninth Avenue Lamberton, MN 56152

RE: Project Number S5378027

Dear Ms. Giese:

On January 21, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on January 9, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On February 26, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on February 24, 2014 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on January 9, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of February 14, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on January 9, 2014, effective February 14, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated January 21, 2014, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body. Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit. Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kathy Serie, Unit Supervisor

Licensing and Certification Program

Telephone: (507) 537-7158 Fax: (507) 344-2723

Jahryn Serie

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245378	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 2/26/2014
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
VALLEY VIEW MANOR		200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	(Y5	i) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5) Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix	F0278	Correction Completed 02/14/2014	ID Prefix	F0441	Correction Completed 02/14/2014		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
Reg. # LSC	483.20(g) - (j)	_	Reg. # LSC	483.65	_ _		Reg. #		
Reg. #			Reg. #		Correction Completed				
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed -	Reg. #		Correction Completed		Reg. #		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC					Correction Completed		D "		
Reg. #			Reg. #						
Reviewed E	KS/cb		Date: 02/26/20	Signature of Su	irveyor: 0304	8		Date ()	e: 4/24/2014
Reviewed E	By Reviewed	d By	Date:	Signature of Su	ırveyor:			Date) :
Followup t	o Survey Completed o	n:		Check for any Uncountries Uncorrected Def					S NO

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245378	(Y2) Multiple Constructio A. Building B. Wing	n IAIN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 2/24/2014
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
VALLEY VIEW MANOR		200 EAST NINTH AVENUE	
		LAMBERTON MN 56152	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	(Y5)) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	()	Y5)	Date
		Correction			Correction					Correction
ID Prefix		Completed 02/14/2014	ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
	-	02/14/2014								
•	NFPA 101 K0051		Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC			_
						+-				_
		Correction			Correction					Correction
ID D ('		Completed	ID D		Completed		ID D ("			Completed
		-								_
Reg. #			Reg. #				Reg. #			_
						<u> </u>				_
		Correction			Correction					Correction
		Completed			Completed					Completed
ID Prefix		-	ID Prefix				ID Prefix			_
Reg. #		-	Reg. #				Reg. #			_
LSC			LSC				LSC _			_
		Correction			Correction					Correction
		Completed			Completed					Completed
ID Prefix	-	=	ID Prefix				ID Prefix			_
Reg. #		<u> </u>	Reg. #				Reg. #			<u> </u>
LSC			LSC				LSC _			_
		Correction			Correction					Correction
		Completed			Completed					Completed
ID Prefix		=	ID Prefix				ID Prefix			_
Reg. #		<u> </u>	Reg. #				Reg. #			<u> </u>
LSC			LSC				LSC _			=
Reviewed E			Date:	Signature of Sur		1			Date:	
State Agen	ey PS/cb		02/24/2014		22373			(04/24/	2014
Reviewed E	By Reviewed	I By	Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:				Date:	
CMS RO										
Followup t	o Survey Completed or	1:	Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies. Was a Summary of							
	1/7/2014			Uncorrected Defic	iencies (CM	S-256	or) Sent to th	e racility?	YES	NO

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: B7BU

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE					STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00731				Facility ID: 00731
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE (L1) 245378 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID N (L2) 425340000		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) VALLEY VIEW MANOR (L4) 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE (L5) LAMBERTON, MN			(L6)	1. In 3. Te	PE OF ACTION INTERPRETATION INTO THE PERSON IN	DN: 2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF C (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC		7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	UPPLIER CATEO 05 HHA 06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	GORY 09 ESRD 10 NF 11 ICF/III 12 RHC	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 14 CORF 0 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	22 CLIA	8. Fu	n-Site Visit Ill Survey Afte YEAR ENDI 09/30	
2 AOA 3 Other 11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	55 (L18) 55 (L17)	Complianc1. A X B. Not in Con	nce With equirements e Based On: cceptable POC	gram	2. Tecl 3. 24 I 4. 7-D. 5. Life	oved Waivers Of ' hnical Personnel Hour RN ay RN (Rural SN Safety Code	6 7 F)8	ing Requiren . Scope of Se . Medical Di B. Patient Roo D. Beds/Roon	ervices Limit rector m Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 55 (L37) (L38)	WN 19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		15. FACILITY M			(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS	ARKS (IF APPLICA		ANCELLATION	DATE):				_	
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Wendy Buckholz, HFE NE	II	Date :	02/07/2014	(L19)		e-Downing, 1			Date: <u>:ialis</u> t 02/28/2014 (L20
PAI	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RI	` /	OFFICE O	R SINGLE S	TATE A	GENCY	(LZC
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL 1. Facility is Eligible to P 2. Facility is not Eligible			IPLIANCE WIT HTS ACT:	H CIVIL	2. (Statement of Finan Ownership/Contro Both of the Above	l Interest Di	• `	·
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATI	S DATE	4. LTC AGREEI ENDING DA (L25)		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos 02-Dissatisfaction	NATION ACTION: 00 sure on W/ Reimburse untary Termination	ement	INVOLUI 05-Fail to	(L30) NTARY Meet Health/Safety Meet Agreement
(L27)		n of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)		04-Other Reason	n for Withdrawal		07-Provid 00-Active	er Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	(L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/		(L31)	30. REMARKS Posted	03/20/201	4 CO.	B7BU	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(L32)	. DETERMINATION	I OF APPROVAI	L DATE (L33)	DETERMIN	ATION APPF	ROVAL		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00731

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN 24-5378

At the time of the Standard survey on January 9, 2014, the facility was not in substantial compliance with Federal Certification Regulations. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in the facility to widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), Post Certification Revisit to follow. Please refer to the CMS 2567 along with the facility's plan of correction.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 8309

January 21, 2014

Ms. Dawn Giese, Administrator Valley View Manor 200 East Ninth Avenue Lamberton, Minnesota 56152

RE: Project Number S5378027

Dear Ms. Giese:

On January 9, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Kathryn Serie, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 1400 E. Lyon Street Marshall, MN 56258

Office: (507) 537-7158 Fax: (507) 537-7194

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by February 18, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by February 18, 2014 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 9, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human

Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 9, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fish Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245378	B. WING		01/	/09/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	000			
	your allegation of codepartment's acce	eptance. Your signature at the age of the CMS-2567 form will					
F 278 SS=D	revisit of your facilit validate that substa regulations has bee your verification. 483.20(g) - (j) ASSI	acceptable POC an on-site y may be conducted to intial compliance with the an attained in accordance with ESSMENT RDINATION/CERTIFIED	F 2	5ee affac	ned		
	resident's status.	ust accurately reflect the must conduct or coordinate vith the appropriate Ith professionals.	gen Jen	1/14			
	A registered nurse assessment is com	must sign and certify that the pleted.	2/-	7/14			
		o completes a portion of the sign and certify the accuracy of issessment.					
	willfully and knowin false statement in a subject to a civil mo \$1,000 for each ass willfully and knowin to certify a material resident assessment penalty of not more	d Medicaid, an individual who gly certifies a material and a resident assessment is oney penalty of not more than sessment; or an individual who gly causes another individual and false statement in a nt is subject to a civil money than \$5,000 for each					
ABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00731

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245378	B. WING _		01.	/09/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	material and false s This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to accommodate part (MDS) as (R14) reviewed whis ignificant weight to Findings include: R14's record was r MDS dated 9/11/13	ent does not constitute a statement. NT is not met as evidenced and document review the urately code the Minimum sessment for 1 of 3 residents to had experienced a	F 27				
	hemiparesis/hemip failure. R14's adm dated 9/13/13 indic diet was provided, progress note date had a swallowing d The admission MD 208# (pounds). No 5% or more in the lassessment. MDS dated 10/2/13 191#. This was a lapproximate 8% willoss was document quarterly MDS assistant as a second material mat	legia and congestive heart ission nutritional assessment ated a mechanically altered subsequent to the dietary d 9/4/13 which indicated R14					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245378	B. WING		01/	09/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIEW MANOR		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	regimen."	ige 2 cian-prescribed weight gain cssistant director of nursing on	F 278				
F 441 SS=F	1/9/13 at 10 a.m. vo assessments had r current status relate been documented	erified the noted MDS not accurately reflected R14's ed to the weight loss that had	F 441	See attac	hed		
	Infection Control Posafe, sanitary and o	stablish and maintain an rogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission ction.					
	Program under whi (1) Investigates, co in the facility; (2) Decides what p should be applied t	stablish an Infection Control ich it - introls, and prevents infections rocedures, such as isolation, o an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective					
	determines that a r prevent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility mus communicable dise from direct contact direct contact will to (3) The facility mus	tion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245378	B. WING			01/0	09/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIEW MANOR			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	professional praction (c) Linens Personnel must ha	dicated by accepted	F	141			·
	by: Based on observa review the facility fa implemented prope removal for 1 of 2 i had wound dressin implement a syster and/or infections w	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure staff er handwashing and glove residents (R8) reviewed who g changes and failed to m to track or trend staff illness hich had the potential to affect o reside in the facility.					
	(LPN)-A was obser dressing changes to dressing supplies a suprapubic cathete changed. LPN-A of the existing dressing catheter site and the and soiled gloves in removal of the soile clean gloves and completion of clean of the saline wipe a handwashing was	a.m. licensed practical nurse ved to provide multiple for R8. LPN-A gathered the and informed R8 that the er site dressing would be lonned clean gloves, removed any surrounding the suprapubication deposited the dressing into a garbage bag. After the ed dressing, LPN-A donned leansed the skin surrounding a sterile saline wipe. After the asing the site, LPN-A disposed and removed her gloves. No noted. Without the use of applied a new gauze					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245378	B. WING		01/	/09/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIEW MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	bare hands. It was cleanse her hands and/or after applicated R8's abdomen. After completion of care, LPN-A donner R8 onto his left sidexisting dressing fright buttock. After LPN-A placed the control into the garbage bacelean gloves without then proceeded to wound with steriles the prescribed treat wound. Upon commemoved her glove garbage bag. Without cleansing clean gloves and pexisting dressing frest buttock. LPN-Adressing and her garbage had a clean set the left buttock wor and applied the predressing to the wood and applied the predressing to the wood and applied t	age 4 prapubic catheter site with her is noted that LPN-A did not after removal of the gloves ation of the clean dressing to at the suprapubic catheter site and clean gloves, repositioned are and then removed the somether pressure ulcer on R8's removal of the dressing, dressing and the soiled gloves ag and immediately donned at proper handwashing. LPN-A cleanse the right buttock saline wipes and then applied the pletion of the treatment, LPN-A is and tossed them in the sand tossed them in the her hands, LPN-A donned roceeded to remove the somether placed the soiled loves into the garbage bag. Insing her hands. LPN-A cleansed and with a sterile saline wipe escribed treatment and und. After the clean dressings been completed, the gloves	F 44				
	were removed, tos finally LPN-A clean antibacterial cleans LPN-A then proceed removed the existi	sed in the garbage bag and sed her hands with an			·		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245378	B. WING		01/	09/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIEW MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	soiled dressings. V LPN-A donned cleat left heel with a steri prescribed treatme removed her gloves garbage bag. Without bare hands, LPN-A dressing and abdotheel, wrapped the bivith tape. LPN-A then proceed donned clean gloves left leg with baby si cream to the leg per changed gloves an from R8's lower left dressing along with bag. Without any bivith sterile saline p treatment applied a wound. LPN was r hands between any the entire procedur Again, LPN-A donned the dressing from bivith the greatment applied a wound. LPN was r hands between any the entire procedur Again, LPN-A donned the soiled dressing garbage bag after to Without any handw LPN-A donned cleat heel with a sterile se prescribed treatme LPN-A removed the into the garbage bas scissors with an alore sterile selection.	page bag after removal of the Vithout cleansing her hands, an gloves and cleansed R8's ille saline wipe and applied the nt to the wound. LPN-A then is and deposited them into the but the use of gloves and with applied a hydrocellular minal (abd) pad to R8's left neel with gauze and secured ded to R8's lower left leg, es, and cleansed R8's lower nampoo and applied Kenalog er physician order. LPN-A d removed the soiled dressing to calf. LPN-A deposited the inthe gloves into the garbage nandwashing, clean gloves eft calf wound was cleansed ads and the prescription along with a dressing to the not observed to cleanse her of the glove changes during	F	41		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY 1PLETED
	245378	B. WING		01/	09/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY VIEW MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	.(X5) COMPLETION DATE
bins into the closet ar with old dressings/glo hazardous waste bag hands with soap and her treatment cart and the hazardous waste utility room and wash water once disposing. When interviewed on LPN-A confirmed that hands between each usually do". LPN-A fut to be in a hurry and nobetween each dressing change her gloves be when interviewed on assistant director of ruthe expectation had be hygiene with a change. When interviewed on director of nursing (Doexpect hand hygiene donning and after remand a dressing change. The policy and proceed that director and a dressing change. The policy and proceed that director and a dressing change. The policy and proceed that director and a dressing change. Review of the facility's surveillance informations.	aced R8's dressing supply and placed the garbage bag oves, etc into a red g. Finally, LPN-A washed her water and left the room with ad waste bag. LPN-A took bag directly to the soiled ared her hands with soap and gof the waste bag. 1.118/14 at 11:20 a.m., at she had not cleansed her glove change and stated, "I wither stated that she tends not cleanse her hands are change, but will always between wounds. 1.19/14 at 12:59 p.m., the mursing (ADON) confirmed been to perform proper hand ge of gloves. 1.1/19/14 at 2:37 p.m., the poon confirmed she would to be performed before moval of soiled gloves during after changing a dressing, loves.	F 4	41		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	I COME	
		245378	B. WING			01/0	09/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DO EAST NINTH AVENUE AMBERTON, MN 56152		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Interview with the d 1/9/14 at 8:27 a.m. not been established program to track ar infection. The DON	elated to the impact on the opulation. irrector of nursing (DON) on confirmed a mechanism had ed within their infection control and trend staff illness and/or stated that she logs all esidents but doesn't track the	F	441			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: B7BU11

Facility ID: 00731

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8

F 278 Assessment Accuracy/Coordination/Certified

The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because provisions of state and federal law require it. Without waiving the foregoing statement, the facility states with respect to:

- In the event of a coding error, we will do a significant correction to the prior MDS. Resident R14's MDS was corrected to accurately reflect his status at the time of the MDS.
- All residents are reviewed for nutritional risk factors on admission, quarterly, annually, and upon significant change in condition.
- 3. Nutritional Status is reviewed for all residents at each care conference
- All Resident weights will be discussed during IDT once monthly and/or weekly at IDT for residents identified as nutritionally at risk
- Education provided for all staff having a role in completing the MDS.
- The MDS Coordinator or designee will complete 1 audit per week for four weeks to ensure compliance in these areas.
- The data collected will be reviewed/discussed at the quarterly QA meeting. At this time the QA committee will make the decision/recommendation regarding any follow-up studies.

The MDS Coordinator, DNS, and ED are responsible for the POC.

Completion date: February 14, 2014

F 441 Infection control, Prevent Spread, Linens

The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because provisions of state and federal law require it. Without waiving the foregoing statement, the facility states with respect to:

- 1. Proper Hand washing/Glove removal education provided to all employees per communication book 1-10-14 and at all staff meetings 2-5-14.
- 2. Process for Tracking/trending of staff illness and/or infection implemented 1-10-14
- 3. Infection Control policy updated to include process for tracking employee illness
- 4. Education to all employees regarding Infection Control policy updates
- 5. The DNS or designee will monitor for trends of employee illness comparing to resident illness trends 6. The DNS or designee will complete one audit (employee hand washing) per week for four weeks and then monthly to ensure compliance in these areas
- 7. The data collected will be reviewed/discussed at the quarterly QA meeting. At this time the QA committee will make the decision/recommendation regarding any follow-up studies.

The DNS is responsible for the POC

Completion date: February 14, 2014

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245378 01/07/2014 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE **VALLEY VIEW MANOR** LAMBERTON, MN 56152 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETION DATE ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY POCON 3-14 THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division, on January 7, 2014. At the time of this survey, Valley View Manor was found not to be in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF FEB - 3 2014 CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO: IN DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY Health Care Fire Inspections STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, or (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other sateguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

xentile

Facility ID: 00731

Director

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245378	B. WING_		01	/07/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152	*	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFIGIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of vito correct the deficit 2. The actual, or properties of the original building one-story, has no be protected and is of the 1st Addition was one-story, has no be protected and is of the 2nd Addition was one-story, has no be protected and is of the 3rd Addition was one-story, has a particular protected acconstruction. The nursing home is living facility by a 2-lan opening protection.	tate.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE PRIMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. posed, completion date.	K 00	A COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PA		
		e alarm system with smoke ke barrier doors. The 1999				

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	The state of the s			E SURVEY MPLETED	
		245378	B, WING		01/	/07/2014
7/ *	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(47)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE LAMBERTON, MN 56152		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	system. The entire automatic fire depa facility has a capac census of 43 at tim	corridor smoke detection system is monitored for artment notification. The ity of 55 beds and had a e of the survey.	K	000		
K 051 SS≠F	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA A fire alarm system devices or equipme NFPA 72, National effective warning or Activation of the comanual fire alarm is extinguishing systematical patient sleeping are that manual pull stanurse's stations. Put path of egress. Eletests are available, power is provided, maintained in accorrecords of maintenathere is remote an	42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by: FETY CODE STANDARD with approved components, ent is installed according to Fire Alarm Code, to provide if fire in any part of the building. Implete fire alarm system is by initiation, automatic detection or moperation. Pull stations in eas may be omitted provided ations are within 200 feet of ull stations are located in the ectronic or written records of A reliable second source of Fire alarm systems are redance with NFPA 72 and ance are kept readily available. nunciation of the fire alarm ved central station. 19.3.4,	K	051 See attache	_d	
	This STANDARD i	s not met as evidenced by:				

PRINTED: 01/21/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245378	B. WING	-		01/	07/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CÎTY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 EAST NINTH AVENUE AMBERTON, MN 56152		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
K 051	Based on observation could not be verified required automatic installed and mainta NFPA 101 (00) Chafire emergency, this adversely affect the staff and visitors. FINDINGS INCLUDE On 01/07/2014 at 2 a digital alarm commodule equipped wand it could not be DACT was connect transmission, in accompany could be considered.	tion and a staff interview, it d whether the facility's fire alarm system was ained in conformance with upter 19, Section 19.3.4. In a stafficient practice could a safety of 55 of 55 residents, DE: 1:05 PM, observation revealed municator transmitter [DACT] with a single telephone line, visually confirmed that the ted to two separate means of cordance with NFPA 72 (1999)	Κ¢	951			
		·			× ***		

The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because provisions of state and federal law require it. Without waiving the foregoing statement, the facility states with respect to:

- 1. Contact made with local telephone vendor to explore options to install another phone line on 1-17-14
- 2. Conversation with local telephone vendor to confirm number of current lines into facility and set up scheduled appointment 1-31-14
- 3. Local Phone vendor appointment set for 2-3-14 to identify phone lines and confirm that we have the DACT connected to a reliable second source

The ED and Maintenance Director are responsible for the POC.

Completion Date: February 14, 2014



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 8309

January 21, 2014

Ms. Dawn Giese, Administrator Valley View Manor 200 East Ninth Avenue Lamberton, Minnesota 56152

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5378027

Dear Ms. Giese:

The above facility was surveyed on January 6, 2014 through January 9, 2014 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules.

At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Compliance Monitoring Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health order form (attached). The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order.

This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

When all orders are corrected, the order form should be signed and returned to this office at Minnesota Department of Health at:

Kathryn Serie, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 1400 E. Lyon Street Marshall, MN 56258 Office: (507) 537-7158

Fax: (507) 537-7194

We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact me.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File

Minnesota Department of Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 00731 01/09/2014 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 200 EAST NINTH AVENUE **VALLEY VIEW MANOR** LAMBERTON, MN 56152 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 2 000 Initial Comments ****ATTENTION***** NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance. **INITIAL COMMENTS:** On January 6, 7, 8 and 9th, 2014, surveyors of Minnesota Department of Health is this Department's staff, visited the above provider documenting the State Licensing and the following correction orders are issued. Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to When corrections are completed, please sign and Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing date, make a copy of these orders and return the original to the Minnesota Department of Health, Homes. Division of Compliance Monitoring, Licensing and Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

B7BU11

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

RECEIVED

FEB 03 2014

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00731	B. WING		01/0	9/2014	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
VALLEY	VIEW MANOR		NINTH AVE FON, MN 56				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NC	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000				
	Certification Progra Marshall, Minnesot	m, 1400 E. Lyon Street, a 56258.		The assigned tag number appears far left column entitled "ID Prefix The state statute/rule out of complisted in the "Summary Statement Deficiencies" column and replaces Comply" portion of the correction of This column also includes the find which are in violation of the state of after the statement, "This Rule is not as evidence by." Following the surfindings are the Suggested Methocorrection and Time period for Complement of the States of the St	Tag." liance is of sthe "To order. lings statute not met rection. DING OF TO THIS ODN FOR		
21390	MN Rule 4658.0800	Subp. 4 A-I Infection Control	21390				
	control program muprocedures which particles and a surveillance collection to identify residents; B. a system for control of outbreaks C. isolation and reduce risk of trans	and procedures. The infection ust include policies and provide for the following: based on systematic data vinosocomial infections in detection, investigation, and sof infectious diseases; disprecautions systems to mission of infectious agents; ducation in infection trol;					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B7BU11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00731	B. WING		01/0	9/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
VALLEY	VIEW MANOR		NINTH AVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	immunization progr defined in part 465 procedures of resid the prevention and F. the developr employee health po practices, including defined in part 4658 G. a system for H. a system for products which affer disinfectants, antise incontinence produ I. methods for a current standards of This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review the facility far implemented proper removal for 1 of 2 re had wound dressing implement a system and/or infections with	ealth program including an am, a tuberculosis program as 8.0810, and policies and lent care practices to assist in treatment of infections; ment and implementation of olicies and infection control a tuberculosis program as 3.0815; reviewing antibiotic use; review and evaluation of ect infection control, such as eptics, gloves, and cts; and maintaining awareness of of practice in infection control. ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document alled to ensure staff or handwashing and glove esidents (R8)reviewed who g changes and failed to in to track or trend staff illness nich had the potential to affect	21390	DEFICIENCY)		
	Findings include:	o reside in the facility.				
	(LPN)-A was obserdressing changes for dressing supplies a suprapubic cathete changed. LPN-A dothe existing dressing catheter site and the	a.m. licensed practical nurse ved to provide multiple or R8. LPN-A gathered the nd informed R8 that the r site dressing would be onned clean gloves, removed g surrounding the suprapubic en deposited the dressing nto a garbage bag. After the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B7BU11 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

-	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00731	B. WING		01/0	9/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
VALLEY	VIEW MANOR		NINTH AVENTON, MN 561			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	removal of the soile clean gloves and clean gloves and clean of the saline wipe a handwashing was regloves, LPN-A there dressing to the support bare hands. It was cleanse her hands and/or after applicate R8's abdomen. After completion of care, LPN-A donner R8 onto his left side existing dressing from right buttock. After LPN-A placed the dinto the garbage bactlean gloves without then proceeded to wound with sterile step the prescribed treat wound. Upon compremoved her gloves garbage bag.	ed dressing, LPN-A donned eansed the skin surrounding a sterile saline wipe. After the sing the site, LPN-A disposed and removed her gloves. No noted. Without the use of a applied a new gauze rapubic catheter site with her noted that LPN-A did not after removal of the gloves tion of the clean dressing to the suprapubic catheter site dictean gloves, repositioned and then removed the om the pressure ulcer on R8's removal of the dressing, ressing and the soiled gloves g and immediately donned at proper handwashing. LPN-A cleanse the right buttock staline wipes and then applied ment and dressing to the oletion of the treatment, LPN-A and tossed them in the				
	clean gloves and prexisting dressing from left buttock. LPN-A dressing and her glagain, without clear donned a clean set the left buttock wou and applied the predressing to the would be considered.	ner hands, LPN-A donned roceeded to remove the om the pressure ulcer on R8's then placed the soiled oves into the garbage bag. In the placed the soiled oves into the garbage bag. In the placed the soiled oves. LPN-A of gloves. LPN-A cleansed ind with a sterile saline wipe scribed treatment and ind. After the clean dressings open completed, the gloves				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B7BU11 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

-	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE:				
		00731	B. WING		01/	09/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIEW MANOR	200 EAST	DRESS, CITY, S NINTH AVE TON, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	finally LPN-A cleans antibacterial cleans LPN-A then proceed removed the existing ulcer. LPN-A place gloves into the gards soiled dressings. We LPN-A donned clean left heel with a steril prescribed treatment removed her gloves garbage bag. Without any hands between any the entire procedure. LPN-A then proceed donned clean glove left leg with baby shore amount of the leg perchanged gloves and from R8's lower left dressing along with bag. Without any howere donned, the lewith sterile saline patternation and between any the entire procedure. Again, LPN-A donned he soiled dressing from F the soiled dressing garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean glovel and the dressing from F the soiled dressing garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean glovel and the dressing from F the soiled dressing garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean glovel and the dressing from F the soiled dressing garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean glovel and the graph of the soiled dressing garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw LPN-A donned clean garbage bag after rowithout any handw	sed her hands with an er. ded to donn clean gloves and a dressing from R8's left heel d the dressing and the soiled wage bag after removal of the Vithout cleansing her hands, in gloves and cleansed R8's le saline wipe and applied the notation to the wound. LPN-A then is and deposited them into the wout the use of gloves and with applied a hydrocellular minal (abd) pad to R8's left leel with gauze and secured ded to R8's lower left leg, is, and cleansed R8's lower lempoo and applied Kenalog in physician order. LPN-A did removed the soiled dressing calf. LPN-A deposited the the gloves into the garbage andwashing, clean gloves eft calf wound was cleansed ads and the prescription long with a dressing to the ot observed to cleanse her of the glove changes during	21390			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B7BU11 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00731	B. WING		01/0	9/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
VALLEY VIEW MANOR	R		' NINTH AVE FON, MN 56			
PREFIX (EACH DE	EFICIENC'	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
into the garl scissors with positioned Fineels. LPN-bins into the with old dre hazardous whands with her treatmenthe hazardous willity room water once. When intervally do". To be in a hind between earth and her with the expectange her. When intervals is a hind between with the expectange her. When intervals is a hind between with the expectange her. When intervals is a hind in the expectange of the expect hand donning and a dressing of the policy and attention of the policy and after resident expectange.	treatment bage back an alored the bage back han alored the sings/gwaste basoap are tract and was and was dispositive en each chart and process of the control of the contro	nt and dressing to the wound. e gloves and deposited them ag, cleaned the bandage cohol prep pad, and then is on a pillow to elevate his placed R8's dressing supply and placed the garbage bag gloves, etc into a red ag. Finally, LPN-A washed her individual waste bag. LPN-A took the bag directly to the soiled shed her hands with soap and ing of the waste bag. on 1/18/14 at 11:20 a.m., that she had not cleansed her child glove change and stated, "I in a further stated that she tends in the cleanse her hands is sing change, but will always between wounds. on 1/9/14 at 12:59 p.m., the finursing (ADON) confirmed in the confirmed in the confirmed she would the to be performed before the confirmed in	21390			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B7BU11 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00731	B. WING		01/0	9/2014
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
VALLEY	VIEW MANOR		ON, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	or trending of staff i evident. The impact not been tracked refacility's resident pollinterview with the di 1/9/14 at 8:27 a.m. not been establishe program to track an infection. The DON infections for the remployees infection. SUGGESTED MET The facility administration of the facility administration of the administrator of education to all facility administrator of weekly/monthly audition. The director of nursidevelop, review, amprogram and ensurinfections are monitional to the directions are monitional to the staff of the director of nursidevelop, review, amprogram and ensurinfections are monitional to the director of nursidevelop and ensurinfections are monitional to the director of nursidevelop and ensurinfections are monitional to the director of nursidevelop and ensurinfections are monitional to the director of nursidevelop and ensurinfections are monitional to the director of nursidevelop and the director	ation logs revealed no tracking Ilness and/or infection was of staff illness/infection had lated to the impact on the pulation. Irector of nursing (DON) on confirmed a mechanism had d within their infection control of trend staff illness and/or stated that she logs all sidents but doesn't track the ins. IHOD OF CORRECTION: trator or designee could olicies and procedures in y's infection control program. It designee could provide lity staff on infection control. It designee could dolicies and procedures in y's infection control. It designee could dolicies and procedures in y's infection control. It designee could dolicies and procedures in y's infection control. It designee could dolicies and procedures in the staff on infection Control et that resident and staff	21390			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

B7BU11 If continuation sheet 7 of 7